

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No.: SC08-789  
3DCA No.:3D06-2570

LOUIS R. MENENDEZ, JR. and CATHY MENENDEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Robert C. Tilghman, PA  
One Biscayne Tower  
2 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 2670  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305-381-8806  
Facsimile: 305-381-8813

Co-Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Citations .....	ii
Statement of the Facts and the Case .....	1
Summary of the Arguments .....	10
Arguments on the Merits .....	13
I. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT. (2001) TO INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED PRIOR TO EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENTS IMPAIRED PLAINTIFFS' EXISTING CONTRACT RIGHTS IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL AND DECISIONAL LAW .....	13
II. COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTORY PRESUIT NOTICE REQUIREMENT AFTER SUIT WAS FILED BUT BEFORE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD EXPIRED SATISFIED STATUTORY REQUIREMENT AND ENTITLED PLAINTIFFS TO SUMMARYJUDGMENT .....	21
III. OVERDUE PIP BENEFITS SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT BENEFITS FOR WHICH PRESUIT NOTICE WAS REQUIRED .....	30
IV. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT REQUIRED BY SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT. (2001) DID NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S PIP CLAIM BECAUSE ROGRESSIVE DENIED CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	38
Conclusion .....	44
Certificate of Service .....	45
Certificate of Compliance .....	46

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.:</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Garrett</i> , 550 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), <i>rev. den.</i> , 563 So. 2d 631 (1990) .....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003) .....	19, 42
<i>Amador v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <i>rev. den.</i> , 67 So. 2d 464 (2000) .....	19, 41
<i>Angrand v. Fox</i> , 552 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), <i>rev. den.</i> , 563 So. 2d 631 (1990) .....	28
<i>Askew v. County of Volusia</i> , 450 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) .....	24
<i>Atlanta Casualty Company v. Yadevia</i> , 579 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991), <i>rev. den.</i> , 591 So. 2d 185 (1991) .....	40
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005) .....	30
<i>Christopher Advertising Group, Inc. v. R &amp; B Holding Company, Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	25, 28
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. Fallen</i> , 603 So. 2d 610 (Fla, 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) .....	34
<i>Cooper v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 485 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) .....	18

<i>Crooks v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. <i>dism.</i> , 662 So. 2d 933 (1995) .....	41
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....	13
<i>Delehanty v. Coronet Insurance Company</i> , 619 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	40
<i>Donovan v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 574 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	42
<i>Esancy v. Hodges</i> , 727 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	14
<i>Florida Hospital Waterman v. Stoll</i> , 855 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	23
<i>Freeman v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 865 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2004) .....	37
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994) .....	14
<i>Hampton v. Cale of Fort Myers, Inc.</i> , 964 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	17
<i>Harvey Building, Inc. v. Haley</i> , 175 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1965) .....	39
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<i>Holding Electric, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 530 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> ,	

774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Feder</i> , 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986) .....	36
<i>Kinney v. R.H. Halt Associates, Inc.</i> , 927 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	29
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Lee v. South Broward Hospital District</i> , 473 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	25
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Cas. Co. v. Ceballos</i> , 440 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	17
<i>Palmer v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 776 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001), <i>rev. den.</i> , 791 So. 2d 1096 (2001) .....	41
<i>Peachtree Casualty Ins. Co. v. Walden</i> , 759 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	42
<i>Popps v. Foltz</i> , 806 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	23
<i>Progressive Express Insurance Co. v. Menendez</i> , 979 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	22
<i>Seymour v. Adams</i> , 638 So. 2d 1044, 1049 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	25
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981) .....	37

<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gant</i> , 478 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1985).....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	15, 18
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough Cty. Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service</i> , 444 So. 2d 926, 929 (Fla. 2006).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Suwannee County</i> , 734 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	26
<i>VanBibber v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983).....	16
<i>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Ins. of Leon County, Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 66 (Fla.1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991).....	16
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 687 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) .....	24
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) .....	16
<i>Young v. Altenhaus</i> , 472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985).....	18
<i>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000) .....	36
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution .....	10, 13, 15

Chapter 2001-271, Laws of Florida .....	4, 13, 30, 32
Chapter 2001-271, §11, Laws of Florida .....	34, 35
Section 57.105, Fla. Stat. (2002) .....	17
Section 163.3215(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1993) .....	26
Section 320.641, Fla. Stat. (1971) .....	16
Section 440.39(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2001) .....	33
Section 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1983) .....	18
Section 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2001).....	passim
Section 627.736(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001) .....	15, 16
Section 627.736(7)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	14
Section 627.736 (11), Fla. Stat. (2001) .....	passim
Section 627.739, Fla. Stat. (1975) .....	17
Section 627.756, Fla. Stat. (1983) .....	18
Section 713.06(3)(d)(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) .....	24
Section 766.203(2), Fla. Stat. (1991) .....	23
Section 768.28(6), Fla. Stat. (1989) .....	24, 25
Section 768.56, Fla. Stat. (1981) .....	18
Section 768.57, Fla. Stat. (1985) .....	16
Section 772.11, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	25
